

No. S277072

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

IN RE VICTOR TELLEZ, ON HABEAS CORPUS.

Fourth Appellate District, Case No. D079716
San Diego County Superior Court, Case No. SCE369196
The Honorable Roderick W. Shelton, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
CHARLES C. RAGLAND (SBN 204928)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
COLLETTE C. CAVALIER (SBN 193833)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
CHRISTINE Y. FRIEDMAN (SBN 186560)
Deputy Attorney General
*JOY UTOMI (SBN 279983)
Deputy Attorney General
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 738-9117
Fax: (619) 645-2191
Joy.Utomi@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

July 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues presented.....	10
Introduction.....	10
Statement of the case	12
A. Tellez’s guilty plea	12
B. Proceedings under the SVPA	14
C. Habeas proceedings	14
Argument.....	17
I. Tellez has not established a claim of ineffective assistance of counsel based on his attorney’s failure to provide advice about potential SVP commitment proceedings.....	17
A. The Sixth Amendment right to the effective assistance of counsel in the context of guilty pleas	18
B. Counsel was not constitutionally required to advise Tellez about possible SVP proceedings.....	25
1. Potential commitment under the SVPA is unlike the deportation consequence of a guilty plea	26
2. Prevailing professional norms do not support a constitutional duty to advise about potential SVP commitment	32
3. The Sixth Amendment does not compel every good practice or seek to impose detailed rules for criminal defense counsel.....	35
C. Even if Tellez’s counsel performed deficiently, Tellez has not established prejudice	38
II. This Court should exercise its supervisory power to require trial courts in appropriate guilty-plea cases to warn about possible SVP consequences	41
Conclusion	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> (2002) 535 U.S. 685	19
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 238	42
<i>Bunnell v. Superior Court</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 592	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 228.....	30
<i>Corley v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 72	20
<i>Fields v. State</i> (Mo.Ct.App. 2022) 642 S.W.3d 774	38
<i>Griggs v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 341	41
<i>Gully v. State</i> (Iowa Ct.App. 2002) 658 N.W.2d 114.....	38
<i>Hamm v. State</i> (S.C. 2013) 744 S.E.2d 503	37
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> (1985) 474 U.S. 52.....	19, 38
<i>Hubbart v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1138.....	30
<i>In re Birch</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 314	20
<i>In re Butler</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 614.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Long</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 764.....	18
<i>In re Moser</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 342.....	43
<i>In re Resendiz</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 230.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Tahl</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 122	42, 43, 45
<i>In re Yurko</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 857	43, 45
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 346.....	31
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> (2012) 566 U.S. 156.....	38
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 759.....	36
<i>Mills v. Municipal Court</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 288	45
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> (2010) 559 U.S. 356.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Aguirre</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 525.....	20
<i>People v. Barella</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 261.....	43
<i>People v. Codinha</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 1047.....	16, 17, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Delgadillo</i> (2022) 14 Cal.5th 216.....	41
<i>People v. Engelman</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 436.....	45
<i>People v. Espinoza</i> (2023) 14 Cal.5th 311.....	24
<i>People v. Gurule</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 557.....	20
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1132.....	10, 41, 42
<i>People v. Hughes</i> (Ill. 2012) 983 N.E.2d 439.....	38
<i>People v. Lemcke</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 644.....	45
<i>People v. McKee</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1172.....	30, 31, 43
<i>People v. Moore</i> (1998) 69 Cal.App.4th 626.....	20, 31, 32
<i>People v. Patterson</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 885.....	38
<i>People v. Victorian</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 954.....	20
<i>People v. Villa</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1063.....	15
<i>People v. Vivar</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 510.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Zaidi</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 1470	20
<i>Robinson v. Lewis</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 883.....	41
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> (2000) 528 U.S. 470.....	21
<i>Seling v. Young</i> (2001) 531 U.S. 250.....	31
<i>State v. LeMere</i> (Wis. 2016) 879 N.W.2d 580	37
<i>State v. Schaefer</i> (Kan. 2016) 385 P.3d 918	37
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. State</i> (Tex.Ct.App. 2012) 365 S.W.3d 537	38
<i>Watrous v. State</i> (Fla.Dist.Ct.App. 2001) 793 So.2d 6	38
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1229b.....	23
Evidence Code § 452, subd. (c).....	28
Penal Code § 288.....	15
§ 288, subd. (a)	13
§ 1016.5.....	21, 22
§ 1203.7.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Proposition 83	29
Sexually Violent Predator Act (SVPA)	<i>passim</i>
 Welfare & Institutions Code	
§ 6600 et seq.	10, 14
§ 6600, subd. (a)(2)	44
§ 6600, subd. (a)	14
§ 6600, subd. (b)	14
§ 6600, subd. (c)	14
§ 6600, subd. (d)	14
§ 6601, subd. (a)	26
§ 6601, subd. (b)	27
§ 6601, subd. (d)	27
§ 6601, subd. (i)	27
§§ 6601-6605	14
§ 6602, subd. (a)	28
§ 6602.5	28
§ 6603, subd. (a)	28
§ 6603, subd. (b)	28
§ 6603, subd. (g)	28
§ 6604	28, 29
§ 6604.1	27
§ 6604.9	29
§ 6605	29, 31
§ 6608	29, 31
 Wisconsin Stat. Chapter 980	 37

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Constitution

Article I, § 15	18
-----------------------	----

United States Constitution

Sixth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page

COURT RULES

California Rules of Court
Rule 8.252..... 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association Standards (ABA) for
Criminal Justice (3d ed. 1999) std. 14-3.2(f) 33, 35

Assembly Bill 888 29

CALJIC No. 17.41.1 45

California State Auditor, California Department of
State Hospitals, Report 2014-125 (2015), Chapter
2, Table 5: Final Case Outcomes of the Evaluation
of Offenders Based on the California Department
of State Hospitals’ Clinical Evaluations of
Potential Sexually Violent Predators, pp. 40-41 27

Defender Services Advisory Group in October 2015,
Guideline 6.2(a)(3) 34

<https://www.auditor.ca.gov/pdfs/reports/2014-125.pdf> 27

https://www.fd.org/sites/default/files/cja_resources/federal-adaptation-of-nlada-performance-guidelines-for-criminal-defense-representatives_0.pdf. 34

National Legal Aid and Defender Association,
Performance Guidelines for Criminal Defense
Representation (4th ed. 2006) Guideline 6.2(a)(3) 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Statutes	
1995, ch. 763, § 1.....	30
1995, ch. 763, § 3.....	29
Three Strikes law.....	43
